

Current Effective Date: 12/19/24

Status: Approved

Reviewed by Medical Policy Subcommittee: 2/3/22, 12/19/24

Reviewed Dates: 2/3/22, 12/3/24

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE DISCLAIMER:

SummaCare posts policies relating to coverage and medical necessity issues to assist members and providers in administering member benefits. These policies do not constitute a contract or agreement between SummaCare and any member or provider. The policies are guidelines only and are intended to assist members and providers with coverage issues. SummaCare is not a health care provider, does not provide or assist with health care services or treatment, and does not make guarantees as to the effectiveness of treatment administered by providers. The treatment of members is the sole responsibility of the treating provider, who is not an employee of SummaCare, but is an independent contractor in private practice. The policies posted to this site may be updated and are subject to change without prior notice to members or providers.

Medical policies in conjunction with other nationally recognized standards of care are used to make medical coverage decisions.

Left Ventricular Assistive Devices (LVAD) Policy**Indication/Usage:**

A ventricular assist device (VAD), also known as a heart pump, is a mechanical circulatory device that helps pump blood from the lower chambers of the heart to the rest of the body for members who have reached end stage heart failure. A VAD is surgically attached to one or both intact ventricles and is used to assist or augment the ability of a damaged or weakened native heart to pump blood. Improvement in the performance of the native heart may allow the device to be removed.

Surgically implanted, the LVAD, a battery-operated, mechanical pump, which then helps the left ventricle (main pumping chamber of the heart) pump blood to the rest of the body. LVADs can be used as:

- Post-cardiotomy is the period following open-heart surgery. VADs used for support of blood circulation post-cardiotomy.
- Bridge-to-transplant therapy: This is a life-saving therapy for patients awaiting a heart transplant. Patients use the LVAD until a heart becomes available. In some cases, the LVAD is able to restore the failing heart, eliminating the need for a transplant.
- Destination therapy: Some patients are not candidates for heart transplants. In this case, patients can receive long-term treatment using an LVAD, which can prolong and improve patients' lives.

Medical Indications for Authorization Commercial Members

SummaCare considers a Food and Drug Administration (FDA)-approved ventricular assist device (VAD) medically necessary for any of the following FDA-approved indications

1. Post-cardiotomy VAD's are covered only if they have received approval from the Food and Drug Administration (FDA) for that purpose, and the VADs are used according to the FDA-approved labeling instructions.
2. As a bridge to transplant for members who are awaiting heart transplantation and the device has received FDA approval for a bridge to transplant indication (e.g., HeartMate 3 left ventricular assist system (LVAS))
3. As destination therapy when all of the following criteria are met:
 - The device has received FDA approval for a destination therapy indication (e.g., HeartMate II LVAD, HeartWare HVAD)
 - Member has New York Heart Association (NYHA) Class IV end-stage ventricular heart failure and is not a candidate for heart transplant
 - Member has failed to respond to optimal medical management (including beta-blockers, and angiotensin-converting enzyme (ACE) inhibitors if tolerated) for at least 45 of the last 60 days, or has been balloon pump dependent for 7 days, or has been IV inotrope dependent for 14 days
 - Has a left ventricular ejection fraction (LVEF) less than 25 %
 - Has demonstrated functional limitation with a peak oxygen consumption of less than or equal to 14 ml/kg/min.

This criterion may be waived in persons who are dependent on a balloon pump (IABP) or similar temporary mechanical circulatory support or intravenous inotrope dependent or are otherwise unable to perform exercise stress testing.

SummaCare considers FDA-approved pediatric VADs medically necessary when both of the following criteria are met:

- Child has documented end-stage left ventricular failure; *and*
- An age and size-appropriate VAD will be used until a donor heart can be obtained

This policy does not address coverage of VADs for right ventricular support, biventricular support and SummaCare considers VADs experimental and investigational for all other indications because of insufficient evidence in the peer-reviewed literature

Medicare Members CMS

NCD ID 20.9.1 Ventricular Assist Devices Item/Service Description

A. General

A ventricular assist device (VAD) is surgically attached to one or both intact ventricles and is used to assist or augment the ability of a damaged or weakened native heart to pump blood. Improvement in the performance of the native heart may allow the device to be removed.

Indications and Limitations of Coverage

B. Nationally Covered Indications

1. Post-cardiotomy (effective for services performed on or after October 18, 1993)

Post-cardiotomy is the period following open-heart surgery. VADs used for support of blood circulation post-cardiotomy are covered only if they have received approval from the Food and Drug Administration (FDA) for that purpose, and the VADs are used according to the FDA-approved labeling instructions.

2. Left ventricular assist devices (LVADs) are covered if they are FDA approved for short-term (e.g., bridge-to-recovery and bridge-to-transplant) or long-term (e.g., destination therapy) mechanical circulatory support for heart failure patients who meet the following criteria:

- Have New York Heart Association (NYHA) Class IV heart failure; and
- Have a left ventricular ejection fraction (LVEF) $\leq 25\%$; and
- Are inotrope dependent OR have a Cardiac Index (CI) < 2.2 L/min/m², while not on inotropes, and also meet one of the following:
 - Are on optimal medical management (OMM), based on current heart failure practice guidelines for at least 45 out of the last 60 days and are failing to respond; or

- Have advanced heart failure for at least 14 days and are dependent on an intra-aortic balloon pump (IABP) or similar temporary mechanical circulatory support for at least 7 days.

Beneficiaries receiving a VAD must be managed by an explicitly identified, cohesive, multidisciplinary team of medical professionals with appropriate qualifications, training, and experience. The team embodies collaboration and dedication across medical specialties to offer optimal patient-centered care. Collectively, the team must ensure that patients and caregivers have the knowledge and support necessary to participate in informed decision making. The team members must be based at the facility and must include individuals with experience working with patients before and after placement of a VAD.

The team must include, at a minimum:

- At least one physician with cardiothoracic surgery privileges and individual experience implanting at least 10 durable, intracorporeal, left ventricular assist devices over the course of the previous 36 months with activity in the last year.
- At least one cardiologist trained in advanced heart failure with clinical competence in medical- and device-based management including VADs, and clinical competence in the management of patients before and after placement of a VAD.
- A VAD program coordinator.
- A social worker.
- A palliative care specialist.

C. Nationally Non-Covered Indications

All other indications for the use of VADs not otherwise listed remain non-covered, except in the context of Category B investigational device exemption clinical trials (42 CFR 405) or as a routine cost in clinical trials defined under section 310.1 of the National Coverage Determinations (NCD) Manual.

CPT /HCPCS covered by this policy

- 33975, 33976, 33979
- 33979 Insertion of VAD, implantable, intracorporeal, single ventricle
- 33980 Removal of VAD, implantable, intracorporeal, single ventricle
- 3982 Replacement of VAD pump(s); implantable intracorporeal, single ventricle, without cardiopulmonary bypass
- 33983 Replacement of VAD pump(s); implantable intracorporeal, single ventricle, with cardiopulmonary bypass
- 93750 Interrogation of VAD, in person, with physician analysis of device parameters (eg, drivelines, alarms, power surges), review of device function (eg, flow and volume status, septum status, recovery), with programming, if performed, and report
- Q0477 Power module patient cable
- Q0479 power module, MPU
-

- Q0481 Pocket controller, EPC
- Q0495 Universal battery charger
- Q0496 Power module backup battery
- Q0497 14- Volt Li-ion battery clip, each
- Q0498 HeartMate GoGear holster or holster vest
- Q0499 HeartMate GoGear or pocket controller consolidated bag
- Q0501 HeartMate GoGear shower bag
- Q0506 14- Volt Li-ion battery, each
- Q0508 Driveline Stabilization system supplies, Pocket controller wearable accessory kit
- Q0509 Anything provided for a Medicare patient who was not Medicare on implant

Limitations

SummaCare considers all other indications for the use of LVADs not otherwise listed above remain experimental and investigational because the efficacy has not been proven.

Coverage Decisions

Coverage decisions made per CMS Guidelines, Hayes Research and industry standards research

Plans Covered By This Policy

Commercial and Medicare

Self-funded Commercial groups refer to plan document for coverage

Sources Reviewed

<https://stanfordhealthcare.org/medical-treatments/l/lvad.html>

<https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-https://www.cms.gov/medicarecoveragedatabase/view/ncd.aspx?NCDId=360>

Ajello S, Pieri M, Dormio S, et al. Impella as bridge to durable left ventricular assist device in acute myocardial infarction cardiogenic shock patients. ASAIO J. 2024 Mar 28

Alkhawam H, Rafeedheen R, Abo-Salem E. Right ventricular failure following placement of a percutaneous left ventricular assist device. Heart Lung. 2019; 48(2):111-113.

Bansal N, Hailpern SM, Katz R, et al. Outcomes associated with left ventricular assist devices among recipients with and without end-stage renal disease. JAMA Intern Med. 2018; 178(2):204209.

Dhruva SS, Ross JS, Mortazavi BJ, et al. Association of use of an intravascular microaxial left ventricular assist device vs intra-aortic balloon pump with in-hospital mortality and major bleeding

among patients with acute myocardial infarction complicated by cardiogenic shock. JAMA. 2020; 323(8):734-745.

Essandoh M, Kumar N, Hussain N, et al. Pulmonary artery pulsatility index as a predictor of right ventricular failure in left ventricular assist device recipients: A systematic review. J Heart Lung Transplant. 2022; 41(8):1114-1123.

Hata H, Fujita T, Ishibashi-Ueda H, et al. Impact of mitral valve intervention with left ventricular assist device implantation on postoperative outcomes and morphologic change. J Artif Organs. 2018;21(2):164-171

Health Quality Ontario. Percutaneous ventricular assist devices: A health technology assessment. Ont Health Technol Assess Ser. 2017; 17(2):1-97. Destination-therapy-indication. ss Release. Dublin, Ireland: Medtronic; September 27, 2017.

Medtronic, Inc. Medtronic HeartWare™ HVAD™ system approved for destination therapy. PreNeale T. FDA grants HeartWare LVAD a destination therapy indication. News Release. New York, NY: TCTMD; September 28, 2017. Available at: <https://www.tctmd.com/news/fda-grantsheartware-lvad>-Reid G, Mork C, Gahl B, et al. Outcome of right ventricular assist device implantation following left ventricular assist device implantation: Systematic review and metaanalysis. Perfusion. 2022;37(8):773-784.

Stempien-Otero A, Helterline D, Plummer T, et al. Mechanisms of bone marrow-derived cell therapy in ischemic cardiomyopathy with left ventricular assist device bridge to transplant. J Am Coll Cardiol. 2015; 65(14):1424-1434.

Takeda K, Garan AR, Ando M, et al. Minimally invasive CentriMag ventricular assist device support integrated with extracorporeal membrane oxygenation in cardiogenic shock patients: a comparison with conventional CentriMag biventricular support configuration. Eur J Cardiothorac Surg. 2017; 52(6):1055-1061.

U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA). Impella 2.5 System. Summary of Safety and Effectiveness Data (SSED). Premarket Approval Application (PMA) No. P140003. Silver Spring, MD: FDA; March 23, 2015.

U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA). Thoratec HeartMate 3™ Left Ventricular Assist System. Premarket Approval Application (PMA) No. P160054. Silver Spring, MD: FDA; August 23, 2017

Zhigalov K, Mashhour A, Szczechowicz M, et al. Clinical outcome and comparison of three different left ventricular assist devices in a high-risk cohort. Artif Organs. 2018;42(11):1035-1042